## 505215239 12/03/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5262006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HTC SWEDEN AB	04/03/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TWISTER CLEANING TECHNOLOGY AB
Street Address:	KLEVVÄGEN 8
City:	SÖDERKÖPING
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	614 92

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D508505

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-286-8000

**Email:** maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 13706

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012437-000045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL G. JOHNSTON
SIGNATURE:	/michael g. johnston/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Assignment from HTC to Twister#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment from HTC to Twister#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment from HTC to Twister#page3.tif

PATENT 505215239 REEL: 047649 FRAME: 0284

Attorney Docket No. 012437-000045

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, HTC Sweden AB, a foreign entity, having a place of business at Klevvagen 7 Söderköping, SWEDEN SE-614 22, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," represents that it is the sole and exclusive owner of United States Design Patent Number D508,505.

AND WHEREAS, Twister Cleaning Technology AB, a foreign entity, having a place of business at Klevvägen 8, Söderköping, SWEDEN 614 92, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said patent within the United States and its territorial possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Assignor confirms that, effective April 3, 2017, it has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent within the United States of America and its territorial possessions including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, together with the right to extend the protection of said patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights to sue for and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising from past infringements or unauthorized use of any such patent, or unpaid royalties with respect to use of any such patent, occurring before the date of this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees with the Assignee that the Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to the patent herein assigned, which title the Assignor warrants unto the Assignee, and the Assignor further agrees that, when requested, the Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgement of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, reexamining or reissuing United States patents, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the patents particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

TRII\971439v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HTC Sweden AB, the Assignor, has executed this Assignment under seal.

Name: John Jan Warber Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Title: Grand AB

Signature Witnessed By:

1. (Signature)

Printed Name)

 $\frac{A}{A} = \frac{3 \cdot 20 \cdot 7}{A}$ (Date)

Address: WAUL COMING

INGGLA GUNDHE

<u>Go hvsovareva ar</u> Po 80x 7489

SE-10342 STOCKHOLM

Mu

(Signature)

Anti Nyman

April 3, 2018

Address: <u>C10 Husquana A</u>B

PO BOX 754

SE-10392 Stockholm

TRII\971439v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Twister C executed this Assignment under seal.  Name: Name: G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	)	logy AB, the Assi	2-28
Signature Witnessed By:  1. July 100 (Signature)  Sasina Torwalossow (Printed Name)  2018 02 28 (Date)	(Pı	ignature) JONAS rinted Name) 2018022	
Address: RENSTIGEN 5  614 31 SENECKEANG  Swenen	Address:	LEDUNGS 602 44 SWEDEN	Norrköpine
TEGES 2/3/2018 TARN BRYANS 27 ST KATHARNÉS WA 1R CHESTER NN27 TAJ.	· ·		

Twister TECHNOLOGY

TRI1\971439v1

**RECORDED: 12/03/2018**